
Board of Adjustment
Regular Meeting Agenda

Tuesday
June 13, 2017 - 6:30 PM

Town Hall

A. Roll Call, Determination of Quorum

B. Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting

1. Consider approval of the March 14, 2017 Regular Meeting Minutes

C. Hearing of Cases

1. V17-02: The applicant, Jeremy Gibson, is requesting a variance from Article 8.1.3, to allow
be allowed to keep a driveway accessing Treasure Cove (privately maintained road).

2. V17-03: The applicant, McIlwaine Acres Property Owner’s Association, is requesting a
variance from Article 8.1.3, to be allowed to keep a driveway accessing Treasure Cove
(privately maintained road) constructed over farmhouse cluster designated open space.

3. V17-04: The applicant, Eric Groen, is requesting a variance from Article 4 Lot
Types/Detached House and Article 8.16.7, to allow to construct a detached garage 18’
forward of the established rear yard line.

4. V17-05: The applicants, Bryan  and Jeanine Edwards, are requesting a variance from Article
8.8.9 (Structures and Uses Limited in Yards), to allow an existing encroachment of a deck
and screen porch to remain.

D. Other Business

E. Adjourn
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

6/13/2017
To:                 Board of Adjustment Members
From:              Michelle Haines
Subject:          Consider approval of Minutes

Consider approval of the March 14, 2017 Regular Meeting Minutes

ACTION RECOMMENDED: 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type

Draft Minutes Backup Material



Board of Adjustment
Regular Meeting Minutes

Tuesday
March 14, 2017 - 6:30 PM

Town Hall

A. Roll Call, Determination of Quorum

The Vice Chairman , Bethany Welch, determined quorum, and called the meeting to order. 
All Regular members were present with the exception of Joseph Kluttz. 
Ed Cecil, Alternate 2, was seated as a Regular member in the absence of Kluttz.  Ed Lowry,
Alternate 3, participated.  

B. Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting

1. Consider Approval of Minutes 

A Motion was made by Edward Cecil and seconded by Jeff Pugliese, Motion to Approve the
January 10, 2017 Regular Meeting Minutes. The Motion Carried by a vote of 7 Ayes and 0
Nays. Board Members voting Ayes: Welch, Brewer, Primiano, Pugliese, Rowell, Smith, Cecil

Absent: Kluttz, Evans

C. Hearing of Cases

1. V17-01: The applicant, Elaine Adams, is requesting a variance from Article 3.3.2 B (e), Built-
Upon Area Development Standards, to allow an additional 196.89 square feet of impervious
area over the maximum allowance shown on the approved plat for the subject property.

A Motion was made by Wilbur Smith and seconded by Edward Cecil, Motion to Grant the
variance request. The Motion Carried by a vote of 7 Ayes and 0 Nays. Board Members voting
Ayes: Welch, Brewer, Primiano, Pugliese, Rowell, Smith, Cecil

Absent: Kluttz, Evans

Testimony:
Meredith Nesbitt, Planner I (also referred to herein as “staff”), entered the Staff Report into
the record, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, and incorporated herein by
reference.  Staff presented the variance application, as follows:  
 
BACKGROUND:
1.  The 0.264-acre subject property is located at 6855 Colonial Garden Drive in the
Carrington Ridge subdivision, and zoned Rural.  It is in the Mountain Island Lake Watershed
Overlay Protected Area 1 District. The subject property is also identified as lot 97.
2.  The Carrington Ridge major subdivision was approved April 4, 2001.  In 2001, residential
subdivisions were not required to “reserve, at minimum, 1% of the lot area but not less than
150 square feet impervious area per lot to allow for addition of future impervious areas by



homeowner/occupant”. Carrington Ridge was approved with a proposed site impervious
coverage of 21.5%, which is less than the required 24%.
3.  On September 24, 2004, Phase 2, Map 2 of Carrington Ridge was originally platted
showing a maximum impervious allowance of 3,000 square feet for the subject property.  The
subject property has been shown on three plat revisions; February 24, 2005, August 10, 2005,
and October 18, 2005.  On October 18, 2005, the property’s maximum impervious allowance
was increased to 3,200 sq. ft.
4.  A permit for construction of the home was issued on October 7, 2004. The plot plan
shown on the permit shows a 120 sq. ft. deck (considered pervious material). However, the
project data section of the permit describes the 120 sq. ft. surface labeled as a patio
(considered impervious material).
5.  The applicant is the only owner of the property since construction of the single family
home. The applicant provided a floor plan from the builder showing the 120 sq. ft. was to be
a patio.
6.  The applicant provided a survey dated February 14, 2005. The 2005 survey labels the 120
sq. ft. as a deck and notes the total impervious area on the lot is approximately 3,169 sq. ft.
7.  In July 2016, the property owner applied for a building permit to be able to screen-in the
existing patio. The permit application was rejected because Mecklenburg County
environmental data shows the subject property exceeds the recorded maximum impervious
allowance.
8.  In October 2016, the applicant had a new survey completed to determine exact impervious
calculations. The 2016 survey shows a concrete patio and notes the impervious area is
3,396.89 sq. ft.
9.  Article 11.3.3 of the Zoning Ordinance authorizes the Zoning Administrator to grant
administrative waivers for minor deviations from measurable and quantifiable standards of the
ordinance. Staff could administrative waive a 96 sq. ft. (3% deviation) impervious exceedance
for the subject property.
10.  All governing bodies have jurisdiction within the Mountain Island Lake Watershed and
those entities that use Mountain Island Lake as a drinking water source were notified of this
variance request. To date, Mecklenburg County Storm Water Services is the only agency who
has issued comments. In a letter dated February 27, 2017, Rusty Rozzelle stated that some
relief by way of a variance seems appropriate in this case.
STAFF FINDINGS:
1. Staff Findings:

A.       According to the applicant, the patio was permitted by Mecklenburg County and
installed by the builder when the home was originally constructed.
B.       The property currently exceeds the allowed maximum impervious area shown on
the approved plat by 196.89 sq. ft.
C.       Staff has not found any evidence, though permit searches and historical aerial
photography, that additional impervious surface has been added to the property since the
original build, completed in 2005.
D.       The strict application of the ordinance causes this property to be in violation of the
MIL Overlay District regulations.
E.        Article 3.3.2 B (e), Built-Upon Area Development Standards have not been
changed since the subject property was originally platted in 2004.

2. Staff Findings:
A.       All properties located in the MIL Overlay District are subject to built-upon area
limits.
B.       Staff is unaware of any other properties in Carrington Ridge that were permitted
showing incorrectly labeled impervious (patio) and pervious (deck) building elements.

3. Staff Findings:
A.       According to the application, the patio was installed by the builder prior to closing.



B.       Staff has not found any evidence, through permit searches and historical, aerial
photography, that additional impervious surface was added to the property after the
original build completed in 2005.

4. Staff Findings:
A.       The intent of Article 3.3.2-B is to allow development with fewer restrictions in the
protected areas 1 and 2 than in the critical areas because the risk of water quality
degradation from pollution is less in the protected areas than in the critical areas.
Huntersville is required by the State of North Carolina to protect drinking water supply. As
such, Mountain Island Lake Watershed Overlay Distinct requirements are designed to
protect water quality.
B.       According to the applicant, granting the variance would bring the property into
compliance and remove any harm non-compliance may cause (for example: affecting the
future sale of the home).
C.       Staff finds the subject property exceeded the maximum impervious allowed at the
time the Certificate of Occupancy was issued by Mecklenburg County.

 
Staff Conclusions:
The applicant is seeking a variance from Article 3.3.2-B (e), Built-Upon Area Development
Standards, of the Zoning Ordinance, which states, “For individual buildings or for
development projects within Protected Areas 1 and 2, the following impervious area
limitations are established on a building or project basis. PA1 and PA2, low density option:
24% B.U. with curb and gutter streets.” Based on the summary of findings, staff concludes
this request does meet the four Ordinance requirements for granting a variance. Therefore,
supports granting a variance for this case.
1)         Staff Conclusion of Findings:
The property exceeds the maximum impervious recorded on the plat. However, there is no
evidence of additional impervious surface added to the subject property since the original
build was completed. The strict application of the ordinance would cause the subject
property to be in violation of the Zoning Ordinance, thus creating a cloud of the property title.
 
The MIL PA-1 built-upon area development standards have not changed since the subject
property was platted in 2004. It is unnecessary to find the subject property in violation of the
MIL built-upon area development standards since the violation was present at the time the
Certificate of Occupancy (CO) for the single-family home was issued.
 
2)         Staff Conclusion of Findings:
The ordinance violation (hardship) is a result of incorrect labeling of impervious surface; staff
is unaware of this incorrect labeling on other building permits issued for property in
Carrington Ridge.
 
3)         Staff Conclusion of Findings:
Staff finds the hardship did not result from action taken by the applicant. The patio was
incorrectly labeled during permitting. There is reason to believe the 2005 survey incorrectly
labeled the patio thus causing the impervious calculations to be incorrect. Staff concludes the
Certificate of Occupancy was issued in error, because of the as built survey mistake.
 
4)         Staff Conclusion of Findings:
The spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance is to protect quality of drinking water. Staff
concludes the amount of exceedance is minimal and was allowed because of mistakes on the
building permit and 2005 survey. Because the exceedance is minimal and an existing condition
staff concludes public safety is not adversely affected by granting this variance.
 



 
The Vice Chairman called the applicant to testify, to which she responded from audience that
she had nothing additional to add.    
 
Ed Cecil asked for staff to clarify the difference in impervious and pervious materials for a
deck and patio.  Staff explained an impervious surface such as a concrete patio verses a deck
that water can run through slats and can therefore be considered pervious surface. 
 
Jeff Pugliese asked if the 3200 square feet was still under the 24% required for the PA1
District, and staff responded, yes, the 24% is for the Carrington Ridge subdivision.  A
developer can then allocate individual lots specific impervious allowance. 
 
Wilbur Smith questioned how this was determined to be in violation after twelve years.  Staff
explained that the applicant wanted to screen-in the patio in 2016, and the building permit was
flagged as questionable.  A survey as then made to show actual impervious.  Ed Cecil
commented that the applicant asked for a permit, and staff confirmed and noted that
screening in a porch requires a permit because it requires inspections (headers).  A patio can
be extended at grade without a permit. 
 
Eric Rowell noted the Staff Report states that staff is unaware of any other lots in violation in
Carrington Ridge, and asked if staff had pulled plats for each house?  Staff responded that
they did not know of any other building permits being issued with that inconsistency.  To
staff’s knowledge, she did not know of any other lots being in violation or having this
building permit inconsistency on it.  There was not a total 100% of every lot. Mr. Rowell
expressed his concern if every lot has a similar error and variances would be needed.  Jack
Simoneau commented that the developer has created storm water ponds with assuming 24%,
and if there are a lot more impervious area it would go over the storm water ponds and start
some flooding areas, which could start issues.  In 2003 when the Code was changed there
were a lot of developers putting every square inch allowed into lots, and the Town Board
made a conscious decision to have developers preserve at least a new 150 square feet per
lot.  Since, there has not been any issues.
 
Jeff Pugliese noted that by screening in a patio and putting a roof over it, that was already
considered impervious space, and there is no increase in impervious space on this lot. 
 
There were no further questions or testimony.
 
Board Conclusions
 
            The period for public discussion was closed by the Chairman, and the Board had no
further discussion.  Wilbur Smith made a Motion to Grant the variance, V17-01, to allow an
additional 196.89 square feet of impervious area over the maximum allowance shown on the
approved plat for the subject property.  The Board finds the following facts:
 
1.         The building permit, including the patio, was approved by Mecklenburg County in
2004.
2.         No impervious surface has been added to the property since the Certificate of
Occupancy was issued in 2005.
3.         Strict application of the ordinance causes the subject property located at 6855
Colonial Garden Drive to be in violation of the Mountain Island Lake Watershed regulations.
4.         There are no other known building permits approved with inconsistent labeling of
impervious surface.



5.         The impervious surface is existing and does not negatively affect public safety. 

D. Other Business

E. Adjourn

Approved this _____ day of ____________________, 2017.

_________________________________ 
Chairman or Vice Chairman 

_________________________________ 
Michelle V. Haines, Board Secretary



 Town of Huntersville
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

6/13/2017
To:                 Board of Adjustment Members
From:              Meredith Nesbitt, Planner I
Subject:          V17-02, 8703 McIlwaine Road Driveway

V17-02: The applicant, Jeremy Gibson, is requesting a variance from Article 8.1.3, to allow be allowed to
keep a driveway accessing Treasure Cove (privately maintained road).

ACTION RECOMMENDED: 
Hold a public hearing and take action on the variance request.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type

V17-02 8703 McIlwaine Road Driveway Staff Report

Exhibit 1 - Variance Application Exhibit

Exhibit 2 – 2006 Rezoning Application Exhibit

Exhibit 3 – 2006 TR Farmhouse Cluster Standards Exhibit

Exhibit 4 – 2007 Recombination Plat Exhibit

Exhibit 5 – 2007 Farmhouse Cluster Plat Exhibit
Exhibit 6 – Approved Residential Plot Plan for Single Family Home at 8703 McIlwaine
Road Exhibit

Exhibit 7 – 2017 Aerial Images from Polaris 3G Exhibit

Exhibit 8 – Notice of Violation Letter, 8703 McIlwaine Road Exhibit

Exhibit 9 – Notice of Violation Letter, Farmhouse Cluster HOA Exhibit

Exhibit 10 – HOA Covenants and Restrictions Exhibit

Exhibit 11 – NCDOT Driveway Permit Exhibit

Exhibit 12 – Minutes from 2006 Rezoning Request Public Hearing Exhibit

Exhibit 13 – 2006 E-mail Correspondence with Jeremy Gibson (applicant) Exhibit

Exhibit 14 – Design Resource Group Memo Exhibit



Board of Adjustment  
Public Hearing Staff Report  

June 13, 2017 

 

V 17-02  
8703 McIlwaine Road Driveway 

Case #:      V17-02 

Address:      8703 McIlwaine Road, Huntersville NC, 28078 

Parcel #:      015-111-10 

Acreage:      +/- 0.482 ac 

Property Owner/Applicant:  Jeremy Gibson    

Staff:      Meredith Nesbitt – Planner I 
 

The applicant, Jeremy Gibson, is requesting a variance from Article 8.1.3 (see below) to be allowed to keep a driveway 

accessing Treasure Cove (private road). If approved this request would allow seven (7) residential lots service on a private 

right-of-way designed for a Farmhouse Cluster. See Exhibit 1 for the variance application.  
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BACKGROUND: 

 
1. The 0.482 -acre subject property is located at 8703 McIlwaine Road and is not within the boundaries of an 

approved farmhouse cluster. The subject property is zoned Transitional Rural (TR) and is in the Mountain Island 

Lake Watershed Overlay Protected Area 1 (MIL PA-1) District. 

2. In 2006, the applicant, Jeremy Gibson, petitioned the Town to rezone three lots, which contains the subject lot, 

under his ownership from General Residential (GR) to Transitional Residential (TR) with the intent to develop a 

farmhouse cluster, see Exhibit 2 for rezoning application. 

3. The TR zoning district (Article 3) contained special requirements for farmhouse cluster developments, which 

required the dedication of open space and the restriction of uses within the open spaces, see Exhibit 3 for the 2006 

TR Farmhouse Cluster Standards. 

4. On January 17, 2007, the Town Board voted to approve the rezoning request.  

5. On May 30, 2007, Town Staff approved a recombination plat, which reconfigured the three (3) rezoned parcels 

into a 10 acre track, a “Lot A” 0.630 acre track, and a “Lot B” (the subject property) 0.482 acre track. See Exhibit 

4 for the 2007 Recombination Plat. 

6. On September 7, 2007, Town Staff approved a farmhouse cluster plat, which subdivided the 10 acres into the six 

(6) residential lot and designated open space that make up the McIlwaine Acres Farmhouse Cluster. See Exhibit 5 

for the Farmhouse Cluster Plat. 

7. Zoning approval for a building permit to construct a single-family home on the subject lot was give on September 

9, 2015. Written remarks on the permit state the home must face McIlwaine and driveway must access on 

McIlwaine. See Exhibit 6 for the Approved Residential Plot Plan. 

8. A Mecklenburg County Zoning Inspector discovered the drive was not constructed to plan and was accessing off 

Treasure Cove rather than McIlwaine Road, see Exhibit 7 for 2017 aerial images showing the constructed 

driveway location. After noting the installed driveway location Notice of Violation letters were sent to the subject 

property owner, see Exhibit 8, and the McIlwaine Acres HOA, see Exhibit 9. 

9. The applicant and the McIlwaine Acres HOA are seeking a variance to allow a seventh (7th) residential lot, not 

within the boundaries of a farmhouse cluster, access to a privately maintained easement (subject of this variance)  

and a driveway encroachment into designated farmhouse cluster open space (subject of V17-03). 

 

 
STAFF FINDINGS (ordinance standards are in italics): 

 

Please see Exhibit 1 for the applicant’s responses to the required criteria for granting a variance. 

 

In considering any variance request, the following Standards for Granting a Variance (Article 11.3.2.e) must be addressed 

with findings of fact: 

  

Standards for Granting a Variance. When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out the strict letter 

of a zoning ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the ordinance upon a showing 

of all of the following: 

1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to 

demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.  

Staff Findings: 

A. According to the applicant, the hardship is a less safe access, see Exhibit 1. 

B. The strict application of the ordinance would limit the number of residential lots serviced by a privately 

maintained right-of-way designed in accordance with the Transitional Residential (TR) farmhouse 

cluster standards to no more than six (6). The subject property adds a seventh residential lot being 

serviced by the privately maintained right-of-way.  

C. The subject property has unrestricted access to a public street, McIlwaine Road. 

D. Town Staff gave zoning approval on a plot plan that showed driveway access on McIlwaine Road, see 

Exhibit 6 for the Approved Residential Plot Plan. 

E. According to the applicant, the subject property has access to all HOA property per the covenants and 

restrictions, filed December 2007, see Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 10. 

F. In review of the HOA covenants and restrictions staff finds the owner of 8703 McIlwaine Road does not 

have explicit assess to HOA property. The Declarant as defined by the covenants as Jeremy Gibson is 

called out as a member of the HOA. However, that membership is not explicit to the owner of 8703 
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McIlwaine Road. If Mr. Gibson were to sell the property, the new owner would not have membership 

rights under the current HOA covenants. See Exhibit 10 for the HOA Covenants and Restrictions.  

G. The Zoning Ordinance does not restrict the number of members a farmhouse cluster HOA can have. The 

Zoning Ordinance limits how many residential lots can be served by a privately maintained right-of-way 

in a farmhouse cluster.  

 

2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. 

Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are 

common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. 

Staff Findings: 

A. There are approximately 20 other single-family homes that have driveway access directly on the north 

side of McIlwaine Road.  

B. All farmhouse cluster developments are subject to the same requirement of a minimum project size of 10 

acres subdivided for up to six (6) residential lots.   

C. According to the applicant, the owner of the subject property pays HOA fees, which maintain Treasure 

Cove, see Exhibit 1. 

D. According to the applicant, the subject property is intended to be part of the HOA community, see 

Exhibit 1. 

E. The Zoning Ordinance does not restrict the number of members a farmhouse cluster HOA may have. 

The Zoning Ordinance limits how many residential lots can be served by a privately maintained right-of-

way developed in accordance with the farmhouse cluster development standards. 

F. The subject property is outside of the approved boundaries of the farmhouse cluster, see Exhibit 5 for 

the 2007 Farmhouse Cluster Plat 

G. According to the applicant, Treasure Cove is a DOT access, see Exhibit 1. 

H. NCDOT approved a driveway permit for the Farmhouse Cluster private drive on October 15, 2007. This 

permit gave permission for the private drive cut on McIlwaine Road (NCDOT maintained road) not 

permission for Treasure Cove to be a DOT access. See Exhibit 11 for NCDOT Driveway Permit.  

I.      According to the applicant, the mailbox for the subject property is located on Treasure Cove, see Exhibit 

1. 

J. The US Postal Service now requires cluster mailboxes. Due to the Postal Service requirement, it is 

common to find (in new residential developments) that a mailbox for a residential home is not located on 

the same road as the home is addressed to.  

K. Staff does not find any conditions that are peculiar to the property creating a hardship.  

 

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing 

property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be 

regarded as a self-created hardship. 

Staff Findings: 

A. According to the applicant, it was not understood that the subject property would not be permitted access 

to Treasure Cove, see Exhibit 1. 

B. In the minutes from the December 18, 2006 (Public Hearing for the rezoning request), Town Board 

meeting Mr. Gibson is recorded as saying, “the interest is to have the 6 houses, possibly a playground, 

maintain all the woods that are currently there…” See Exhibit 12 for minutes from the public hearing. 

C. The minutes from the December 18, 2006 (Public Hearing for the rezoning request) Town Board 

meeting also reflect Town Staff (Whitney Hodges) explaining a farmhouse cluster as “a family house 

cluster is essentially a minor subdivision that’s allowed a private road. They do not have to meet the 

underlying zoning district, but they are required to have larger amounts of open space. You have to have 

at least 10 acres of land and you can get no more than 6 lots on 10 acres.”  See Exhibit 12 for minutes 

from the public hearing.  

D. An email from former Town Staff, Whitney Hodges, dated August 30, 2006 shows Mr. Gibson was sent 

the Farmhouse Cluster requirements that state, “a farmhouse cluster permits the subdivision of land for 

up to six house lots accessed by way of a shared private drive”. See Exhibit 13 for 2006 email 

correspondence.  

E. On September 14, 2015, Jeremy Gibson signed a building permit application for a single-family home 

located at 8703 McIlwaine Road with a plot plan showing the driveway will access off McIlwaine Road. 

Before approving the permit, Planning Staff noted in the remark section of the permit application that 
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the home must face McIlwaine and driveway must be on McIlwaine. See Exhibit 6 for subject property’s 

approved residential plot plan.  

F. Sometime between zoning permit approval on September 14, 2015 and September 2016 the driveway 

was constructed in its current location accessing Treasure Cove, see Exhibit 7 for aerial image. 

G. The driveway providing the subject property access to Treasure Cove is a violation of the approved 

residential plot plan associated with the approved building permit and a violation of Zoning Ordinance 

requirements.  

 

4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public 

safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 

Staff Findings: 

A. Farmhouse clusters are a flexible subdivision option only allowed in the Rural and Transitional 

Residential zoning districts. The intent of the Transitional Residential for a farmhouse cluster 

development is to allow for the subdivision of at least ten (10) acres into no more than six (6) residential 

lots.  

B. Residential lots within the boundaries of an approved farmhouse cluster are exempt from the 

requirement of abutting a public street (Article 8.1) through the accommodation of allowing the up to six 

(6) residential lots to be served by a privately maintained right-of-way. 

C. The applicant also owns lot 6 within the boundaries of the farmhouse cluster. There is an option to 

amend the farmhouse cluster plat, converting lot 6 into open space and adding the subject property into 

the boundaries of the farmhouse cluster. 

D. The applicant can request a text amendment increasing the farmhouse cluster development standards to 

allow seven (7) residential lots.  

E. On June 2, 2017, staff received additional application materials from the applicant. See Exhibit 14 for 

Design Resource Group memo.  

 

 

STAFF CONCLUSIONS: 
 

The applicant is seeking a variance from Article 8.1.3 to be allowed to keep a driveway accessing Treasure Cove (private 

road). Based on the summary of findings, listed below, staff concludes this request does not meet any of the criteria the 

Zoning Ordinance requires for granting a variance. Therefore, Planning Staff recommends denial of the variance request. 

1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to 

demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.  

Staff Conclusion of Findings: 

The strict application of the ordinance would require only the six (6) lots that make up the approved 

farmhouse cluster be served by the privately maintained right-of-way, Treasure Cove. There is not an 

unnecessary hardship resulting from the strict application of the ordinance as the subject property has 

unrestricted access to a public street, McIlwaine Road.  

 

Staff concludes the membership and/or access rights to HOA property is irrelevant in the 

determination of access for the subject property. 

 

Staff finds that this criteria for granting a variance is not met. 

 

2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. 

Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are 

common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. 

Staff Conclusion of Findings: 

All farmhouse cluster developments in the Town of Huntersville are subject to a maximum of six 

residential lots. Further any lot on which a building or use is to be established shall abut a public 

street, except up to six residential lots that are serviced by a privately maintained right-of-way if 

designed according to the farmhouse cluster development specifications (Article 8.1.3). The subject 

property is outside of the boundaries of the approved farmhouse cluster, therefore was not developed 

in accordance with the farmhouse cluster development specifications, regardless of any personal 

involvement with the farmhouse cluster HOA.  
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There are no conditions that are peculiar to the property creating a hardship or restricting the subject 

property’s access to McIlwaine Road. 

 

Staff finds that this criteria for granting a variance is not met. 

 

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing 

property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be 

regarded as a self-created hardship. 

Staff Conclusion of Findings: 

Staff does not find there to be a hardship in this situation, however, the zoning violation is a direct 

result of actions taken by the property owner/applicant. 

 

Staff found sufficient evidence that the farmhouse cluster development standards were explained and 

given to the applicant in 2006/2007 when the farmhouse cluster subdivision concept was being 

reviewed and approved. 

 

Additionally, Jeremy Gibson submitted a building permit application with a plot plan showing the 

subject lot’s driveway was to be off McIlwaine Road. Due to discussion, between staff and Mr. 

Gibson, prior to issuing zoning approval for the building permit staff wrote the following note in the 

remark section of the approved plot plan, “home must face McIlwaine. Driveway must be on 

McIlwaine”. The intention of this note was to summarize the zoning ordinance clearly required 

frontage and access on McIlwaine Road.  

 

Staff finds that this criteria for granting a variance is not met. 

 

4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public 

safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 

Staff Conclusion of Findings: 

The purpose and intent of a farmhouse cluster development is to allow a minimum of 10 acres to be 

subdivided for up to six house lots with a shared privately maintained right-of-way connecting the lots 

to a public street. Allowing the subject property to access the privately maintained right-of-way is not 

consistent with the intent of farmhouse cluster development standards, as it would add a seventh lot 

accessing a privately maintained right-of-way.  

 

While, it can be argued that the driveway access for 8703 McIlwaine Road is safer if located on 

Treasure Cove rather than McIlwaine Road the criteria for granting a variance is not met. Staff 

concludes the findings of fact in this case prove that the applicant intended to maximum the 

development potential of the property under his ownership. In doing so, he created a six-lot farmhouse 

cluster (maxing out the farmhouse cluster development standards) and two additional single family-

residential lots (8623 and 8703 McIlwaine Road).  

 

If the intention was to have 8703 McIlwaine Road access on Treasure Cove rather than McIlwaine 

Road because of safety concern the farmhouse cluster subdivision should have been reconfigured. In 

2007, the farmhouse cluster lot configuration was approved for maximize development because 8703 

McIlwaine Road has adequate access for single-family residential driveway on McIlwaine Road.  The 

zoning ordinance does not allow for more than six (6) residential lots to be services by a private right-

of-way designed for a farmhouse cluster. 

 

The applicant also owns lot number 6, within the approved farmhouse cluster boundary. There is an 

option to amend the farmhouse cluster plat, converting lot 6 into open space and adding the subject 

property into the boundaries of the farmhouse cluster. This would satisfy the zoning ordinance criteria 

for farmhouse cluster development and the applicant’s desire to have driveway access on Treasure 

Cove. Alternatively, the applicant can request to amend the farmhouse cluster development standards 

through the text amendment process. 

 

Staff finds that this criteria for granting a variance is not met. 
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ATTACHMENTS: 

 

Exhibit 1 – Variance Application 

Exhibit 2 – 2006 Rezoning Application 

Exhibit 3 – 2006 TR Farmhouse Cluster Standards 

Exhibit 4 – 2007 Recombination Plat 

Exhibit 5 – 2007 Farmhouse Cluster Plat 

Exhibit 6 – Approved Residential Plot Plan for Single Family Home at 8703 McIlwaine Road 

Exhibit 7 – 2017 Aerial Images from Polaris 3G 
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EXAMPLE DECISION STATEMENT: V17-02, 8703 MCILWAINE ROAD DRIVEWAY 

 

Planning Department Board of Adjustment 

 APPROVAL: In considering the findings of fact for V17-02, a 

request by Jeremy Gibson for a variance from Article 8.1.3, the 

Board of Adjustment grants approval of the variance based on 

a finding that the request meets all four of the criteria outlined 

in the Zoning Ordinance for granting a variance. 

 

The Board of Adjustment finds the request meets the four 

criteria for granting a variance based on the following findings 

of fact: (explain findings of fact) 

 

DENIAL: In considering the findings of fact for V17-02, a 

request by Jeremy Gibson for a variance from Article 8.1.3, the 

Planning Department recommends denial of the variance request 

based on a finding that the request does not meet criteria 1, 2, 3, 

or 4 outlined in the Zoning Ordinance for granting a variance. 

 

The Planning Department finds the request does not meet any of 

the four criteria for granting a variance based on the following 

findings of fact: 

 

1. The strict application of the ordinance allows for six 

lots to be served by a privately maintained right-of-

way, developed in accordance with the Rural and 

Transitional Residential farmhouse cluster standards. 

2. The subject property has unrestricted access to a public 

street, McIlwaine Road. 

3. All farmhouse cluster developments in the Town of 

Huntersville are subject to the same six residential lot 

maximum development standard.  

4. The subject property is outside of the boundaries of the 

approved farmhouse cluster. 

5. The zoning violation is a direct result of actions taken 

by the property owner in not following the plot plan as 

approved with the building permit.  

6. The applicant and subject property owner was given 

the farmhouse cluster development standards various 

times throughout the farmhouse cluster approval 

process and again during the single-family home 

building permitting process.  

7. The intent of a farmhouse cluster development is to 

allow a minimum to 10 acres be subdivided into no 

more than six residential lots.  

8. The applicant has alternatives, other than a variance, to 

achieve zoning compliance.  

DENIAL: In considering the findings of fact for V17-02, a 

request by Jeremy Gibson for a variance from Article 8.1.3, the 

Board of Adjustment denies the variance request based on a 

finding that the request does not meet criteria (name the 

criteria the Board finds is not met) for granting a variance. 

 

The Board of Adjustment finds the request does not meet the 

criteria for granting a variance based on the following findings 

of fact: (explain findings of fact) 
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Fee: $150 (Residential)  ___        Date: __________________________ 

  $300 (Commercial) ___ 
 

Property Owner Information            Applicant Information (if different) 

Name:                  Name:             

Address:                  Address:             

                                 

Email:                                  Email:                        

Phone No.                 Phone No.            

 

Location of Property/Building 

Address:                   Parcel Size:          

Tax Parcel ID (PIN) Number(s):                            

                          

 

Text of Ordinance to be varied 

Ordinance:           Article:        Section:         

                                     

                                                                                          

                                                                 

 

Submittal Requirements 
 

The following must be submitted with the completed application (signed and dated by the property owner and/or 

applicant): 
 

 One (1) hard copy and one (1) electronic copy of any applicable map(s), site plans, exhibits, and applications 

showing exact location of property with respect to existing streets, adjoining lots and other important features on 

or contiguous to the property.  Also, include any maps and/or illustrations (to scale), which are necessary to show 

the location, number and size of buildings, signs, etc., on the property. 

 

 A list of names, addresses and tax parcel identification numbers of properties that abut the site, are across the 

street from the site or are otherwise within one hundred feet (100’) of the site.  (Electronic format is preferred) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

X

Jeremy Gibson
8703 McIlwaine Road

Huntersville, NC 28078
Constructionman@gmail.com

704­907­4674

8703 McIlwaine Road .482 Acres
01511110

5/02/17

8.1 3Zoning

Up to six residential lots may be served by a privately maintained easement with a minimum
20-foot right-of-way if designed according to the specifications of the Rural and Transitional
Farmhouse Cluster development or the specifications of the Rural and Transitional Conservation
Subdivision

Jeremy
Rectangle

Jeremy
Typewritten Text
X

mmiller
Text Box
Exhibit 1 - Variance Application
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Variance Application  

 

 

 

 

Notifications Requirements 

 

Planning Staff will be required to notify in writing each adjoining property owner. 

 

Planning Staff will also be required, if you are seeking a variance from the requirements of the Mountain Island Lake or Lake 

Norman Watershed Overlay Districts, to notify in writing each local government having jurisdiction in the watershed and the 

entity using the water supply for consumption as follows: 

 Mountain Island Lake Watershed Overlay.  Local governments having jurisdiction in the watershed: Charlotte 

Mecklenburg, Cornelius and Huntersville.  Entities using the water supply for consumption: Mecklenburg County, Gastonia 

and Mount Holly. 

 Lake Norman Watershed Overlay.  Local governments having jurisdiction in the watershed:  Davidson, Cornelius and 

Huntersville.  Entities using the water supply for consumption: Mooresville, Mecklenburg County and Lincoln County. 

 

 

Variance Requirements 

 

STANDARDS FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE (Article 11.3.2.e.): 

 

When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out the strict letter of a zoning ordinance, the Board of Adjustment 

shall vary any of the provisions of the ordinance upon a showing of all the following: 

 

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to 

demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.  

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. 

Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to 

the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.  

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing 

property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as 

a self-created hardship.  

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public safety is 

secured, and substantial justice is achieved.  

 

Appropriate conditions, which must be reasonably related to the condition or circumstance that gives rise to the need for a 

variance, may be imposed by the Board (Article 11.3.1.e.). 

 

In the following spaces, indicate the FACTS that demonstrates to the Board of Adjustment that you meet all the standards 

for granting a variance:  

 

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to 

demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property. The difficulty or 

hardship would result only from these regulations and from no other cause, including the actions of the owner or 

previous owners of the property.  

                                    

                                    

                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

 

8703 has access to all HOA property per the covenants and restrictions, filed 12/17/2007.

Access from 8703 McIlwaine to Treasure Cove then to McIlwaine Road via a double lane DOT approved access is a much

safer access than direct to McIlwaine Road. The hardship is a less safe access
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Variance Application  

 

 

 

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. Hardships 

resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the 

neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. The difficulty or hardship is peculiar 

to the property and is not generally shared by other properties classified in the same zoning district and/or use for the 

same purpose. 

                                    

                                    

                                     

 

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing property 

with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-

created hardship.  

                                    

                                    

                                     

 

4. The public safety and general welfare have been protected and substantial justice done.  

                                    

                                      

                                                                     

 

Property Owner / Applicant Certification 
 

I certify that all of the information presented by me in this application is accurate to the best of my knowledge, information 

and belief. 

 

 

                               

Property Owner / Applicant             Date 

8703 McIlwaine pays HOA fees. Those fees maintain the HOA property which includes Treasure Cove as well as the other 4 acres

of shared space, payments have been made since 1/1/09. This property is intended to be part of the HOA community.

 Treasure Cove is a DOT access ­ it is wide and safe. 8703 also has a mailbox on Treasure Cove not McIlwaine Road.

When the property was created it was not understood that it could not access

Treasure Cove. 8703 is responsible to maintain Parcel ID 01511276 as its own ­ so 8703 is not

Use of an existing 2 lane access (Treasure Cove) to the property for a way of residence access, delivery
vehicles, etc. is safer as a vehicle in either 8703 or Treasure Cove do not block each others site triangles.

Use of Treasure Cove also prevents a vehicle stopped on McIlwaine as a vehicle departs from 8703.

5/2/2017

a parcel recognized as a corner lot but it does have a responsibility to act as one.

8703 McIlwaine borders its HOA owned property that is an easement for the HOA and has a DOT access to McIlwaine Road.



1.

2.

3.

5.

4.

6.

7.

8.

1. TRUST EMMETT COPELAND HANSON TESTAMENTARY and 
DONNA H BAILEY and EUGENIA H SMITH
438 GILFORD RD, ROCK HILL SC 29732 
PARCEL ID = 01512108

2.  AGUSTIN MEDINA and MELISSA NARANJO­MEDINA
POBOX 1113 HUNTERSVILLE NC 28070
PARCEL ID = 01512143

3. DANIEL L SCURLOCK and LISA K SCURLOCK
8623 MCILWAINE RD, HUNTERSVILLE NC 28078
PARCEL ID = 01511108

4. MCIIWAINE ACRES PROPERTY OWNER`S ASSOCIATION INC
203 SPICER LAKE DR, HOLLY RIDGE NC 28445
PARCEL ID = 01511266

5. RONNY STEVEN WILEY and ASHLEY LYNNE WILEY
12435 TREASURE COVE, HUNTERSVILLE NC 28078
PARCEL ID = 01511268

6. RALPH ERNEST EHRENBERG and THERESA NELSON EHRENBERG
3117 BEECHWOOD LN, FALLS CHURCH VA 22042
PARCEL ID = 01511275

7. MCIIWAINE ACRES PROPERTY OWNER`S ASSOCIATION INC
203 SPICER LAKE DR, HOLLY RIDGE NC 28445
PARCEL ID = 01511276

8. JIMMY D SR WOMACK and FRANCES B WOMACK
8721 MCILWAINE RD, HUNTERSVILLE NC 28078
PARCEL ID = 01511109

Properties within 100' of 8703 McIlwaine Road
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Exhibit 2 – 2006 Rezoning Application
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Exhibit 3 – 2006 TR Farmhouse Cluster Standards
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Exhibit 4 – 2007 Recombination Plat
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Exhibit 5 – 2007 Farmhouse Cluster Plat
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Exhibit 6 – Approved Residential Plot Plan for Single Family Home at 8703 McIlwaine Road
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Exhibit 7 – 2017 Aerial Images from Polaris 3G
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Exhibit 8 – Notice of Violation Letter, 8703 McIlwaine Road
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Exhibit 9 – Notice of Violation Letter, Farmhouse Cluster HOA





mmiller
Text Box
Exhibit 10 – HOA Covenants and Restrictions
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Exhibit 11 – NCDOT Driveway Permit
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Exhibit 12 – Minutes from 2006 Rezoning Request Public Hearing
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Exhibit 13 – 2006 E-mail Correspondence with Jeremy Gibson (applicant)
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Study Area/Site Information: 
 
McIlwaine Road is a state-maintained, two-lane major collector 
roadway with a posted speed limit of 45 mph. No curb/gutter, 
planting strip, or sidewalk is present on McIlwaine Road.  The 
road is approximately 20-feet wide (10-foot wide travel lanes) 
with no shoulders on either side of the roadway. Sight distances 
in both directions at the residential development appear 
adequate (verified on site), meeting or exceeding normal 
requirements for a 45-mph posted roadway (50 mph design 
speed – North Carolina Department of Transportation [NCDOT] 
= 500 feet of sight distance).  
 
Treasure Cove is a privately maintained, two-lane residential 
street with no posted speed limit. The road is approximately 20-feet wide (10-foot wide lanes) 
with no curb/gutter, planting strip, or sidewalk present on either side of the street. Due to the 
narrow roadway width and residential nature of the street, the assumed travel speed is 15 mph. 
There is no stop sign installed on Treasure Cove at McIlwaine Road.  Sight distances in both 
directions at the residential development appear adequate (verified on site), meeting or 
exceeding normal requirements for a 15-mph posted roadway (20 mph design speed - NCDOT 
= 200 feet of sight distance). Based on the minimal existing traffic volumes, it is in our 
professional opinion that these lane and shoulder widths are acceptable.  
 
The current driveway location for 8703 McIlwaine Road is located on Treasure Cove 
approximately 70 feet north of McIlwaine Road (edge of McIlwaine Road to nearest edge of the 
existing driveway). See Preliminary Site Plan for development layout.    
 
Traffic Counts/Trip Generation: 
 
NCDOT is the source for average annual two-way daily traffic (AADT) volumes within the area.  
The latest (2014) AADT volume for McIlwaine Road west of McCoy Road (the nearest volume 
to the proposed site) is 5,300 vehicles per day (vpd).   
 
The daily and peak-hour-trip-generation data for the existing and future single family homes is 
presented in Table 1. The values for the trips generated by the single family land use are 
obtained from the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), Trip Generation Manual, 9th 
Edition, 2012.   
 
Table 1: Site Trip Generation  

Land Use 210 
Weekday Total  

Daily Trips 

 Homes Allowed per Cluster Development Plan on Treasure Cove 
Single Family Homes  6 Dwelling Units 57 Trips 

Homes Proposed on Treasure Cove (Requested Variance) 
Single Family Homes  7 Dwelling Units 67 Trips 

         Difference Between Allowed Homes and Proposed Homes   10 Trips 
 

The approved Cluster Development Plan allows for 6 single family homes on Treasure Cove, 
which is expected to generate a total of 57 trips per day.  

McIlwaine Road Facing East 
to Treasure Cove
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The proposed variance to the Cluster Development Plan will allow 7 single family homes (one 
additional home) to use Treasure Cove for access and is expected to generate a total of 67 trips 
per day, which equates to 10 additional daily trips utilizing Treasure Cove.  
 
Safety Considerations: 
 
Per the Achieving Traffic Safety in Residential Subdivisions Design section of ITE’s 1988 
Transportation and Land Development book, “Corner lots should be required to take access to 
the lesser street (i.e., to the local instead of the collector or to the minor collector rather than the 
major collector).” 
 
There are multiple public health, safety, and general welfare concerns to consider when 
determining the best location for 8703 McIlwaine’s driveway position, which include the 
following: 
 

 It is much safer for the drivers on McIlwaine Road as well as the residents of 8703 
McIlwaine Road if the driveway stays at its existing location. You should always try to 
achieve access design where you can maximize safety by minimizing the number of 
conflicts, therefore minimizing the potential of accidents.   

o There would be a total of 18 conflict points on McIlwaine Road (9 new additional 
conflict points created) due to the relocation of 8703 McIlwaine Road’s driveway 
from Treasure Cove to McIlwaine Road (see Figure 2 for conflict point diagrams).  

 Exiting/backing onto a major collector roadway (McIlwaine Road) with a speed limit of 45 
mph and an AADT of 5,300 vpd vs. exiting/backing onto a residential street (Treasure 
Cove) with a typical travel speed of 15 mph and an expected AADT of 57 vpd.  

 Sight distance issues could be created for Treasure Cove and the existing residential 
driveways along McIlwaine Road due to potential driveway usage at 8703 McIlwaine 
Road (i.e. if the driveway is completely full or if vehicles park near the roadway sight 
distances can be reduced due to the obstruction of the parked vehicles).  Why introduce 
a driveway that could impact the Treasure Cove driver safety and sight distance? 

 
Recommendations/Conclusion: 
 
Even though the Approved Cluster Plan for the McIlwaine Acres development only allows 
six single family homes to access Treasure Cove, it is our opinion 8703 McIlwaine Road 
should be granted a variance to access Treasure Cove via the current driveway location.  
The current location of the driveway is not expected to significantly affect the adjacent 
intersections/roadway corridors. Therefore, we recommend 8703 McIlwaine’s current 
driveway layout and location since this is the safest and most logical driveway location. 
We would also like to recommend the installation of a typical stop sign and stop bar on 
Treasure Cove at McIlwaine Road to improve overall safety conditions.  
 
Please contact us should you need any additional information. 
 
Attachments: Figure 1 Aerial Map 

Preliminary Site Plan for Gibson Farmhouse Cluster Dev. 
Figure 2 AADTs & Potential Conflict Points 
 

cc: File 
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 Town of Huntersville
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

6/13/2017
To:                 Board of Adjustment Members
From:              Meredith Nesbitt, Planner I
Subject:          V17-03, McIlwaine Acres Farmhouse Cluster Driveway

V17-03: The applicant, McIlwaine Acres Property Owner’s Association, is requesting a variance from
Article 8.1.3, to be allowed to keep a driveway accessing Treasure Cove (privately maintained road)
constructed over farmhouse cluster designated open space.

ACTION RECOMMENDED: 
Hold a public hearing and take action on the variance request.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type

V17-03 HOA Driveway Variance Staff Report

Exhibit 1 - Variance Application Exhibit

Exhibit 2 – 2006 Rezoning Application Exhibit

Exhibit 3 – 2006 TR Farmhouse Cluster Standards Exhibit

Exhibit 4 – 2007 Recombination Plat Exhibit

Exhibit 5 – 2007 Farmhouse Cluster Plat Exhibit
Exhibit 6 – Approved Residential Plot Plan for Single Family Home at 8703 McIlwaine
Road Exhibit

Exhibit 7 – 2017 Aerial Images from Polaris 3G Exhibit

Exhibit 8 – Notice of Violation Letter, 8703 McIlwaine Road Exhibit

Exhibit 9 – Notice of Violation Letter, Farmhouse Cluster HOA Exhibit

Exhibit 10 – HOA Covenants and Restrictions Exhibit

Exhibit 11 – NCDOT Driveway Permit Exhibit

Exhibit 12 – Minutes from 2006 Rezoning Request Public Hearing Exhibit

Exhibit 13 – 2006 E-mail Correspondence with Jeremy Gibson (applicant) Exhibit

Exhibit 14 – Design Resource Group Memo Exhibit



Board of Adjustment  
Public Hearing Staff Report  

June 13, 2017 

 

V 17-03 
McIlwaine Acres HOA Property 

Case #:      V17-03 

Address:      Farmhouse Cluster Open Space – Not Addressed 

Parcel #:      015-112-76 

Acreage:      +/- 0.095 ac 

Property Owner/Applicant:  McIlwaine Acres Property Owner’s Association, Inc./Jeremy Gibson    

Staff:      Meredith Nesbitt – Planner I 
 

The applicant, McIlwaine Acres Property Owner’s Association, is requesting a variance from Article 8.1.3 (see below) to 

be allowed to keep a driveway accessing Treasure Cove (private road) constructed over farmhouse cluster designated open 

space. If approved this request would allow seven (7) residential lots service on a private right-of-way designed for a 

Farmhouse Cluster. See Exhibit 1 for the variance application.  
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BACKGROUND: 

 
1. The 0.095-acre subject property is located at the intersection of Treasure Cove Drive and McIlwaine Road and is 

designated open space for a farmhouse cluster. The subject property is zoned Transitional Rural (TR) and is in the 

Mountain Island Lake Watershed Overlay Protected Area 1 (MIL PA-1) District. The subject property in common 

ownership and is not a buildable lot.  

2. In 2006, Jeremy Gibson petitioned the Town to rezone three lots, which contains the subject lot, under his 

ownership from General Residential (GR) to Transitional Residential (TR) with the intent to develop a farmhouse 

cluster, see Exhibit 2 for rezoning application. 

3. The TR zoning district (Article 3) contained special requirements for farmhouse cluster developments, which 

required the dedication of open space and the restriction of uses within the open spaces, see Exhibit 3 for the 2006 

TR Farmhouse Cluster Standards. 

4. On January 17, 2007, the Town Board voted to approve the rezoning request.  

5. On May 30, 2007, Town Staff approved a recombination plat, which reconfigured the three (3) rezoned parcels 

into a 10 acre track (containing the subject lot), a “Lot A” 0.630 acre track, and a “Lot B” 0.482 acre track. See 

Exhibit 4 for the 2007 Recombination Plat. 

6. On September 7, 2007, Town Staff approved a farmhouse cluster plat (creating the subject lot), which subdivided 

the 10 acres into the six (6) lots that make up the McIlwaine Acres Farmhouse Cluster. See Exhibit 5 for the 2007 

Farmhouse Cluster Plat. 

7. Zoning approval for a building permit to construct a single-family home on the adjacent property (outside of the 

farmhouse cluster boundary) 8703 McIlwaine Road was give on September 9, 2015. Written remarks on the 

permit state the home must face McIlwaine and Driveway must access on McIlwaine. See Exhibit 6 for the 

Approved Residential Plot Plan. 

8. A Mecklenburg County Zoning Inspector discovered the drive at 8703 McIlwaine Roade was not constructed to 

plan and was accessing off Treasure Cove rather than McIlwaine Road, see Exhibit 7 for 2017 aerial images 

showing the constructed driveway location. After noting the installed driveway location Notice of Violation letters 

were sent to the subject property owner, see Exhibit 8, and the McIlwaine Acres HOA, see Exhibit 9. 

9. The owner of 8703 McIlwaine Road, Jeremy Gibson, and the McIlwaine Acres HOA are seeking a variance to 

allow a seventh (7th) residential lot, not within the boundaries of a farmhouse cluster, access to a privately 

maintained easement (subject of V17-02) and a driveway encroachment into designated farmhouse cluster open 

space (subject of this variance). 

 

 
STAFF FINDINGS (ordinance standards are in italics): 

 

Please see Exhibit 1 for the applicant’s responses to the required criteria for granting a variance. 

 

In considering any variance request, the following Standards for Granting a Variance (Article 11.3.2.e) must be addressed 

with findings of fact: 

  

Standards for Granting a Variance. When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out the strict letter 

of a zoning ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the ordinance upon a showing 

of all of the following: 

1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to 

demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.  

Staff Findings: 

A. According to the applicant, the hardship is a less safe access, see Exhibit 1. 

B. The strict application of the ordinance would limit the number of residential lots serviced by a privately 

maintained right-of-way designed in accordance with the Transitional Residential (TR) farmhouse 

cluster standards to no more than six (6). The driveway access of 8703 McIlwaine Road to Treasure 

Cove adds a seventh residential lot being serviced by the privately maintained right-of-way.  

C. The subject property was platted as common open space; see Exhibit 5 for the Farmhouse Cluster Plat. 

D. According to the applicant, 8703 McIlwaine Road has access to all HOA property per the covenants and 

restrictions, filed December 2007, see Exhibit 1 and Exhibit 10. 
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E. The Zoning Ordinance does not restrict the number of members a farmhouse cluster HOA can have. The 

Zoning Ordinance limits how many residential lots can be served by a recorded privately maintained 

right-of-way in a farmhouse cluster.  

F. In review of the HOA covenants and restrictions staff finds the owner of 8703 McIlwaine Road does not 

have explicit assess to HOA property. The Declarant as defined by the covenants as Jeremy Gibson is 

called out as a member of the HOA. However, that membership is not explicit to the owner of 8703 

McIlwaine Road. If Mr. Gibson were to sell the property, the new owner would not have membership 

rights under the current HOA covenants. See Exhibit 10 for the HOA covenants and restrictions.  

 

2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. 

Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are 

common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. 

Staff Findings: 

A. All farmhouse cluster developments are subject to the same requirement of a minimum project size of 10 

acres subdivided for up to six (6) residential lots.   

B. According to the applicant, the owner 8703 McIlwaine Road pays HOA fees, which maintain Treasure 

Cove, see Exhibit 1. 

C. According to the applicant, 8703 McIlwaine Road is intended to be part of the HOA community, see 

Exhibit 1. 

D. The Zoning Ordinance does not restrict the number of members a farmhouse cluster HOA may have. 

The Zoning Ordinance limits how many residential lots can be served by a recorded privately 

maintained right-of-way developed in accordance with the farmhouse cluster development standards. 

E. According to the applicant, Treasure Cove is a DOT access, see Exhibit 1. 

F. NCDOT approved a driveway permit for the Farmhouse Cluster private drive on October 15, 2007. This 

permit gave permission for the private drive cut on McIlwaine Road (NCDOT maintained road) not 

permission for Treasure Cove to be a DOT access. See Exhibit 11 for NCDOT Driveway Permit.  

G. According to the applicant, the mailbox for the subject property is located on Treasure Cove, see Exhibit 

1. 

H. The US Postal Service now requires cluster mailboxes. Due to the Postal Service requirement, it is 

common to find (in new residential developments) that a mailbox for a residential home is not located on 

the same road as the home is addressed to.  

I.     Staff does not find any conditions that are peculiar to the property creating a hardship.  

 

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing 

property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be 

regarded as a self-created hardship. 

Staff Findings: 

A. According to the applicant, it was not understood that when the farmhouse cluster was created 8703 

McIlwaine Road would not have access to Treasure Cove, see Exhibit 1. 

B. In the minutes from the December 18, 2006 (Public Hearing for the rezoning request), Town Board 

meeting Mr. Gibson is recorded as saying, “the interest is to have the 6 houses, possibly a playground, 

maintain all the woods that are currently there…”. See Exhibit 12 for minutes from the public hearing. 

C. The minutes from the December 18, 2006 (Public Hearing for the rezoning request) Town Board 

meeting also reflect Town Staff (Whitney Hodges) explaining a farmhouse cluster as “a family house 

cluster is essentially a minor subdivision that’s allowed a private road. They do not have to meet the 

underlying zoning district, but they are required to have larger amounts of open space. You have to have 

at least 10 acres of land and you can get no more than 6 lots on 10 acres.”  See Exhibit 12 for minutes 

from the public hearing.  

D. An email from former Town Staff, Whitney Hodges, dated August 30, 2006 shows Mr. Gibson was sent 

the Farmhouse Cluster requirements that state “a farmhouse cluster permits the subdivision of land for 

up to six house lots accessed by way of a shared private drive”. See Exhibit 13 for 2006 email 

correspondence.  

E. On September 14, 2015, Jeremy Gibson signed a building permit application for a single-family home 

located at 8703 McIlwaine Road that has a plot plan showing the driveway will access off McIlwaine 

Road. Before approving the permit, Planning Staff noted in the remark section of the permit application 

that the home must face McIlwaine and driveway must be on McIlwaine. See Exhibit 6 for the approved 

residential plot plan.  
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F. Sometime between zoning permit approval on September 14, 2015 and September 2016 the driveway 

was constructed in its current location accessing Treasure Cove, see Exhibit 7 for aerial image. 

G. The driveway providing 8703 McIlwaine Road access to Treasure Cove is a violation of the approved 

residential plot plan associated with the approved building permit and a violation of Zoning Ordinance 

requirements.  

 

4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public 

safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 

Staff Findings: 

A. Farmhouse clusters are a flexible subdivision option only allowed in the Rural and Transitional 

Residential zoning districts. The intent of the Transitional Residential for a farmhouse cluster 

development is to allow for the subdivision of at least ten (10) acres into no more than six (6) residential 

lots.  

B. Farmhouse Clusters are required to dedicate at least 50% of the tract as open space.  

C. Residential lots within the boundaries of an approved farmhouse cluster are exempt from the 

requirement of abutting a public street (Article 8.1) through the accommodation of allowing the up to six 

(6) residential lots to be served by a privately maintained right-of-way. 

D. There is an option to amend the farmhouse cluster plat, converting lot 6 into open space, removing the 

subject property’s classification as open space, and adding the adjacent property, 8703 McIlwaine Road, 

into the boundaries of the farmhouse cluster. 

E. The applicant can request a text amendment increasing the farmhouse cluster development standards to 

allow seven (7) residential lots.  

F. On June 2, 2017, staff received additional application materials from the applicant. See Exhibit 14 for 

Design Resource Group memo.  

 

 

STAFF CONCLUSIONS: 
 

The applicant is seeking a variance from Article 8.1.3 to be allowed to keep a driveway constructed over designated open 

space, accessing Treasure Cove (private road). Based on the summary of findings, listed below, staff concludes this request 

does not meet the criteria required by the Zoning Ordinance for granting a variance. Therefore, Planning Staff recommends 

denial of the variance request.  

1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to 

demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.  

Staff Conclusion of Findings: 

The strict application of the ordinance would require only the six (6) lots that make up the approved 

farmhouse cluster could be served by the privately maintained right-of-way, Treasure Cove. There is 

no an unnecessary hardship resulting from the strict application of the ordinance as the subject 

property was designated as open space in 2007 and 8703 McIlwaine Road has unrestricted access to a 

public street, McIlwaine Road.  

 

Staff concludes the membership and/or access rights to HOA property is irrelevant in the 

determination of access for the subject property. 

 

Staff finds that this criteria for granting a variance is not met. 

 

2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. 

Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are 

common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. 

Staff Conclusion of Findings: 

All farmhouse cluster developments in the Town of Huntersville are subject to a maximum of six 

residential lots. Further any lot on which a building or use is to be established shall abut a public 

street, except up to six residential lots that are serviced by a privately maintained right-of-way if 

designed according to the farmhouse cluster development specifications (Article 8.1.3). The subject 

property was designated as open space in 2007 and 8703 McIlwaine Road is outside of the boundaries 

of the approved farmhouse cluster, therefore was not developed in accordance with the farmhouse 
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cluster development specifications, regardless of any personal involvement with the farmhouse cluster 

HOA.  

 

There are no conditions that are peculiar to the subject property creating a hardship or restricting 8703 

McIlwaine Road from accessing McIlwaine Road. 

 

Staff finds that this criteria for granting a variance is not met. 

 

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing 

property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be 

regarded as a self-created hardship. 

Staff Conclusion of Findings: 

Staff does not find there to be a hardship in this situation, however, the zoning violation is a direct 

result of actions taken by the property owner of 8703 McIlwaine Road. 

 

Staff found sufficient evidence that the farmhouse cluster development standards were explained and 

given to the applicant in 2006/2007 when the farmhouse cluster subdivision concept was being 

reviewed and approved. 

 

Additionally, Jeremy Gibson (property owner of 8703 McIlwaine Road) submitted a building permit 

application with a plot plan showing the subject lot’s driveway was to be off McIlwaine Road. Due to 

discussion, between staff and Mr. Gibson, prior to issuing zoning approval for the building permit 

staff wrote the following note in the remark section of the approved plot plan, “home must face 

McIlwaine. Driveway must be on McIlwaine”. The intention of this note was to summarize the zoning 

ordinance clearly required frontage and access on McIlwaine Road.  

 

Staff finds that this criteria for granting a variance is not met. 

 

4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public 

safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 

Staff Conclusion of Findings: 

The purpose and intent of a farmhouse cluster development is to allow a minimum of 10 acres to be 

subdivided for up to six house lots with a shared privately maintained right-of-way connecting the lots 

to a public street. Farmhouse cluster developments are also intended to protect and preserve open 

space, which is why farmhouse cluster developments must desiccate at least 50% of the tract as open 

space. Allowing the 8703 McIlwaine Road to access the privately maintained right-of-way is not 

consistent with the intent of farmhouse cluster development standards. 

 

While, it can be argued that the driveway access for 8703 McIlwaine Road is safer if located on 

Treasure Cove rather than McIlwaine Road the criteria for granting a variance is not met. Staff 

concludes the findings of fact in this case prove that the applicant intended to maximum the 

development potential of the property under his ownership. In doing so, he created a six-lot farmhouse 

cluster (maxing out the farmhouse cluster development standards) and two additional single family-

residential lots (8623 and 8703 McIlwaine Road).  

 

If the intention was to have 8703 McIlwaine Road access on Treasure Cove rather than McIlwaine 

Road because of safety concern the farmhouse cluster subdivision should have been reconfigured. In 

2007, the farmhouse cluster lot configuration was approved for maximize development because 8703 

McIlwaine Road has adequate access for single-family residential driveway on McIlwaine Road.  The 

zoning ordinance does not allow for more than six (6) residential lots to be services by a private right-

of-way designed for a farmhouse cluster. 

 

The developer, Jeremy Gibson also owns lot number 6, within the approved farmhouse cluster 

boundary. There is an option to amend the farmhouse cluster plat, converting lot 6 into open space, 

removing the subject property’s classification as open space, and adding the adjacent property, 8703 

McIlwaine Road, into the boundaries of the farmhouse cluster. This would satisfy the Zoning 

Ordinance criteria for farmhouse cluster development and the desire to have driveway access on 
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Treasure Cove. Alternatively, the applicant can request to amend the farmhouse cluster development 

standards through the text amendment process. 

 
Staff finds that this criteria for granting a variance is not met. 

 

 

 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 

Exhibit 1 – Variance Application 

Exhibit 2 – 2006 Rezoning Application 

Exhibit 3 – 2006 TR Farmhouse Cluster Standards 

Exhibit 4 – 2007 Recombination Plat 

Exhibit 5 – 2007 Farmhouse Cluster Plat 

Exhibit 6 – Approved Residential Plot Plan for Single Family Home at 8703 McIlwaine Road 

Exhibit 7 – 2017 Aerial Images from Polaris 3G 

Exhibit 8 – Notice of Violation Letter, 8703 McIlwaine Road 

Exhibit 9 – Notice of Violation Letter, Farmhouse Cluster HOA  

Exhibit 10 – HOA Covenants and Restrictions 

Exhibit 11 – NCDOT Driveway Permit 

Exhibit 12 – Minutes from 2006 Rezoning Request Public Hearing 

Exhibit 13 – 2006 E-mail Correspondence with Jeremy Gibson (applicant) 

Exhibit 14 – Design Resource Group Memo 
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STATEMENT OF CONSISTENCY: V17-03, MCILWAINE ACRES HOA PROPERTY 

 

Planning Department Board of Adjustment 

 APPROVAL: In considering the findings of fact for V17-03, a 

request by the McIlwaine Acres Property Owners Association 

for a variance from Article 8.1.3, the Board of Adjustment 

grants approval of the variance based on a finding that the 

request meets all four of the criteria outlined in the Zoning 

Ordinance for granting a variance. 

 

 

The Board of Adjustment finds the request meets the four 

criteria for granting a variance based on the following findings 

of fact: (explain findings of fact) 

 

 DENIAL: In considering the findings of fact for V17-03, a 

request by the McIlwaine Acres Property Owners Association 

for a variance from Article 8.1.3, the Planning Department 

recommends denial of the variance request based on a finding 

that the request does not meet criteria 1, 2, 3, or 4 outlined in the 

Zoning Ordinance for granting a variance. 

 

The Planning Department finds the request does not met any of 

the four criteria for granting a variance based on the following 

findings of fact: 

 

1. The strict application of the ordinance allows for six 

lots to be served by a privately maintained right-of-

way, developed in accordance with the Rural and 

Transitional Residential farmhouse cluster standards. 

2. The subject property was designated as open space in 

2007 in accordance with the Transitional Residential 

farmhouse cluster development standards. 

3. All farmhouse cluster developments in the Town of 

Huntersville are subject to the same six residential lot 

maximum development standard. 

4. The zoning violation is a direct result of actions taken 

by the property owner of 8703 McIlwaine Road by not 

following the plot plan as approved with the building 

permit.  

5. The developer/member of the HOA, Jeremy Gibson, 

was given the farmhouse cluster development 

standards various times throughout the farmhouse 

cluster approval process and again during the single-

family home building permitting process.  

6. The intent of a farmhouse cluster development is to 

allow a minimum to 10 acres be subdivided into no 

more than six residential lots. Allowing 8703 

McIlwaine Road to access Treasure Cove would add a 

seventh residential lot. 

7. The applicant has alternatives, other than a variance, to 

achieve zoning compliance.  

DENIAL: In considering the findings of fact for V17-03, a 

request by the McIlwaine Acres Property Owners Association 

for a variance from Article 8.1.3, Board of Adjustment denies 

the variance request based on a finding that the request does 

not meet criteria (name the criteria the Board finds is not met) 

for granting a variance. 

 

The Board of Adjustment finds the request does not met the 

criteria for granting a variance based on the following findings 

of fact: (explain findings of fact) 
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Fee: $150 (Residential)  ___        Date: __________________________ 

  $300 (Commercial) ___ 
 

Property Owner Information            Applicant Information (if different) 

Name:                  Name:             

Address:                  Address:             

                                 

Email:                                  Email:                        

Phone No.                 Phone No.            

 

Location of Property/Building 

Address:                   Parcel Size:          

Tax Parcel ID (PIN) Number(s):                            

                          

 

Text of Ordinance to be varied 

Ordinance:           Article:        Section:         

                                     

                                                                                          

                                                                 

 

Submittal Requirements 
 

The following must be submitted with the completed application (signed and dated by the property owner and/or 

applicant): 
 

 One (1) hard copy and one (1) electronic copy of any applicable map(s), site plans, exhibits, and applications 

showing exact location of property with respect to existing streets, adjoining lots and other important features on 

or contiguous to the property.  Also, include any maps and/or illustrations (to scale), which are necessary to show 

the location, number and size of buildings, signs, etc., on the property. 

 

 A list of names, addresses and tax parcel identification numbers of properties that abut the site, are across the 

street from the site or are otherwise within one hundred feet (100’) of the site.  (Electronic format is preferred) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

X

McIlwaine Acres Property Owners Assoc, Inc.

12515 Treasure Cove

Huntersville, NC 28078

stholleman@hotmail.com

980­875­0024

8703 McIlwaine Road .095 Acres
01511276

5/2/17

Zoning                                                           8.1                                               3

                                    

                                                                                        

                                                               

 

Up to six residential lots may be served by a privately maintained easement with a minimum
20-foot right-of-way if designed according to the specifications of the Rural and Transitional
Farmhouse Cluster development or the specifications of the Rural and Transitional Conservation
Subdivision

Jeremy
Typewritten Text
/ Treasure Cove

mmiller
Text Box
Exhibit 1 - Variance Application
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Variance Application  

 

 

 

 

Notifications Requirements 

 

Planning Staff will be required to notify in writing each adjoining property owner. 

 

Planning Staff will also be required, if you are seeking a variance from the requirements of the Mountain Island Lake or Lake 

Norman Watershed Overlay Districts, to notify in writing each local government having jurisdiction in the watershed and the 

entity using the water supply for consumption as follows: 

 Mountain Island Lake Watershed Overlay.  Local governments having jurisdiction in the watershed: Charlotte 

Mecklenburg, Cornelius and Huntersville.  Entities using the water supply for consumption: Mecklenburg County, Gastonia 

and Mount Holly. 

 Lake Norman Watershed Overlay.  Local governments having jurisdiction in the watershed:  Davidson, Cornelius and 

Huntersville.  Entities using the water supply for consumption: Mooresville, Mecklenburg County and Lincoln County. 

 

 

Variance Requirements 

 

STANDARDS FOR GRANTING A VARIANCE (Article 11.3.2.e.): 

 

When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out the strict letter of a zoning ordinance, the Board of Adjustment 

shall vary any of the provisions of the ordinance upon a showing of all the following: 

 

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to 

demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.  

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. 

Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to 

the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance.  

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing 

property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as 

a self-created hardship.  

4. The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public safety is 

secured, and substantial justice is achieved.  

 

Appropriate conditions, which must be reasonably related to the condition or circumstance that gives rise to the need for a 

variance, may be imposed by the Board (Article 11.3.1.e.). 

 

In the following spaces, indicate the FACTS that demonstrates to the Board of Adjustment that you meet all the standards 

for granting a variance:  

 

1. Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to 

demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property. The difficulty or 

hardship would result only from these regulations and from no other cause, including the actions of the owner or 

previous owners of the property.  

                                    

                                    

                                                                                                                                                 

 

 

 

                                    

                                    

                                                                                                                                                 

 

8703 has access to all HOA property per the covenants and restrictions, filed 12/17/2007.

Access from 8703 McIlwaine to Treasure Cove then to McIlwaine Road via a double lane DOT approved access is a much

safer access than direct to McIlwaine Road. The hardship is a less safe access
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Variance Application  

 

 

 

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. Hardships 

resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the 

neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. The difficulty or hardship is peculiar 

to the property and is not generally shared by other properties classified in the same zoning district and/or use for the 

same purpose. 

                                    

                                    

                                     

 

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing property 

with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-

created hardship.  

                                    

                                    

                                     

 

4. The public safety and general welfare have been protected and substantial justice done.  

                                    

                                      

                                                                     

 

Property Owner / Applicant Certification 
 

I certify that all of the information presented by me in this application is accurate to the best of my knowledge, information 

and belief. 

 

 

                               

Property Owner / Applicant             Date 

5/2/2017

 

2. The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. Hardships 

resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are common to the 

neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. The difficulty or hardship is peculiar 

to the property and is not generally shared by other properties classified in the same zoning district and/or use for the 

same purpose. 

                                    

                                    

                                     

 

3. The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing property 

with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be regarded as a self-

created hardship.  

                                    

                                    

                                     

 

4. The public safety and general welfare have been protected and substantial justice done.  

                                    

                                      

                                                                     

 

8703 McIlwaine pays HOA fees. Those fees maintain the HOA property which includes Treasure Cove as well as the other 4 acres

of shared space, payments have been made since 1/1/09. This property is intended to be part of the HOA community.

 Treasure Cove is a DOT access ­ it is wide and safe. 8703 also has a mailbox on Treasure Cove not McIlwaine Road.

When the property was created it was not understood that it could not access

Treasure Cove. 8703 is responsible to maintain Parcel ID 01511276 as its own ­ so 8703 is not

Use of an existing 2 lane access (Treasure Cove) to the property for a way of residence access, delivery
vehicles, etc. is safer as a vehicle in either 8703 or Treasure Cove do not block each others site triangles.

Use of Treasure Cove also prevents a vehicle stopped on McIlwaine as a vehicle departs from 8703.

a parcel recognized as a corner lot but it does have a responsibility to act as one.

8703 McIlwaine borders its HOA owned property that is an easement for the HOA and has a DOT access to McIlwaine Road.



1.

2.

3.

5.

4.

6.

7.

8.

1. TRUST EMMETT COPELAND HANSON TESTAMENTARY and 
DONNA H BAILEY and EUGENIA H SMITH
438 GILFORD RD, ROCK HILL SC 29732 
PARCEL ID = 01512108

2.  AGUSTIN MEDINA and MELISSA NARANJO­MEDINA
POBOX 1113 HUNTERSVILLE NC 28070
PARCEL ID = 01512143

3. DANIEL L SCURLOCK and LISA K SCURLOCK
8623 MCILWAINE RD, HUNTERSVILLE NC 28078
PARCEL ID = 01511108

4. MCIIWAINE ACRES PROPERTY OWNER`S ASSOCIATION INC
203 SPICER LAKE DR, HOLLY RIDGE NC 28445
PARCEL ID = 01511266

5. RONNY STEVEN WILEY and ASHLEY LYNNE WILEY
12435 TREASURE COVE, HUNTERSVILLE NC 28078
PARCEL ID = 01511268

6. RALPH ERNEST EHRENBERG and THERESA NELSON EHRENBERG
3117 BEECHWOOD LN, FALLS CHURCH VA 22042
PARCEL ID = 01511275

7. MCIIWAINE ACRES PROPERTY OWNER`S ASSOCIATION INC
203 SPICER LAKE DR, HOLLY RIDGE NC 28445
PARCEL ID = 01511276

8. JIMMY D SR WOMACK and FRANCES B WOMACK
8721 MCILWAINE RD, HUNTERSVILLE NC 28078
PARCEL ID = 01511109

Properties within 100' of 8703 McIlwaine Road

JEREMY G GIBSON AND LINDSAY L GIBSON
8703 MCILWAINE ROAD, HUNTERSVILLE, NC 28078
PARCEL ID = 01511110

5.

3.

4.
7. 8.

6.

2.

1.
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Exhibit 3 – 2006 TR Farmhouse Cluster Standards
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Exhibit 4 – 2007 Recombination Plat
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Exhibit 5 – 2007 Farmhouse Cluster Plat
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Exhibit 6 – Approved Residential Plot Plan for Single Family Home at 8703 McIlwaine Road
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Exhibit 7 – 2017 Aerial Images from Polaris 3G



mmiller
Text Box
Exhibit 8 – Notice of Violation Letter, 8703 McIlwaine Road
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Exhibit 9 – Notice of Violation Letter, Farmhouse Cluster HOA
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Exhibit 10 – HOA Covenants and Restrictions
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Exhibit 11 – NCDOT Driveway Permit
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Exhibit 12 – Minutes from 2006 Rezoning Request Public Hearing









mmiller
Text Box
Exhibit 13 – 2006 E-mail Correspondence with Jeremy Gibson (applicant)
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Study Area/Site Information: 
 
McIlwaine Road is a state-maintained, two-lane major collector 
roadway with a posted speed limit of 45 mph. No curb/gutter, 
planting strip, or sidewalk is present on McIlwaine Road.  The 
road is approximately 20-feet wide (10-foot wide travel lanes) 
with no shoulders on either side of the roadway. Sight distances 
in both directions at the residential development appear 
adequate (verified on site), meeting or exceeding normal 
requirements for a 45-mph posted roadway (50 mph design 
speed – North Carolina Department of Transportation [NCDOT] 
= 500 feet of sight distance).  
 
Treasure Cove is a privately maintained, two-lane residential 
street with no posted speed limit. The road is approximately 20-feet wide (10-foot wide lanes) 
with no curb/gutter, planting strip, or sidewalk present on either side of the street. Due to the 
narrow roadway width and residential nature of the street, the assumed travel speed is 15 mph. 
There is no stop sign installed on Treasure Cove at McIlwaine Road.  Sight distances in both 
directions at the residential development appear adequate (verified on site), meeting or 
exceeding normal requirements for a 15-mph posted roadway (20 mph design speed - NCDOT 
= 200 feet of sight distance). Based on the minimal existing traffic volumes, it is in our 
professional opinion that these lane and shoulder widths are acceptable.  
 
The current driveway location for 8703 McIlwaine Road is located on Treasure Cove 
approximately 70 feet north of McIlwaine Road (edge of McIlwaine Road to nearest edge of the 
existing driveway). See Preliminary Site Plan for development layout.    
 
Traffic Counts/Trip Generation: 
 
NCDOT is the source for average annual two-way daily traffic (AADT) volumes within the area.  
The latest (2014) AADT volume for McIlwaine Road west of McCoy Road (the nearest volume 
to the proposed site) is 5,300 vehicles per day (vpd).   
 
The daily and peak-hour-trip-generation data for the existing and future single family homes is 
presented in Table 1. The values for the trips generated by the single family land use are 
obtained from the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), Trip Generation Manual, 9th 
Edition, 2012.   
 
Table 1: Site Trip Generation  

Land Use 210 
Weekday Total  

Daily Trips 

 Homes Allowed per Cluster Development Plan on Treasure Cove 
Single Family Homes  6 Dwelling Units 57 Trips 

Homes Proposed on Treasure Cove (Requested Variance) 
Single Family Homes  7 Dwelling Units 67 Trips 

         Difference Between Allowed Homes and Proposed Homes   10 Trips 
 

The approved Cluster Development Plan allows for 6 single family homes on Treasure Cove, 
which is expected to generate a total of 57 trips per day.  

McIlwaine Road Facing East 
to Treasure Cove
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The proposed variance to the Cluster Development Plan will allow 7 single family homes (one 
additional home) to use Treasure Cove for access and is expected to generate a total of 67 trips 
per day, which equates to 10 additional daily trips utilizing Treasure Cove.  
 
Safety Considerations: 
 
Per the Achieving Traffic Safety in Residential Subdivisions Design section of ITE’s 1988 
Transportation and Land Development book, “Corner lots should be required to take access to 
the lesser street (i.e., to the local instead of the collector or to the minor collector rather than the 
major collector).” 
 
There are multiple public health, safety, and general welfare concerns to consider when 
determining the best location for 8703 McIlwaine’s driveway position, which include the 
following: 
 

 It is much safer for the drivers on McIlwaine Road as well as the residents of 8703 
McIlwaine Road if the driveway stays at its existing location. You should always try to 
achieve access design where you can maximize safety by minimizing the number of 
conflicts, therefore minimizing the potential of accidents.   

o There would be a total of 18 conflict points on McIlwaine Road (9 new additional 
conflict points created) due to the relocation of 8703 McIlwaine Road’s driveway 
from Treasure Cove to McIlwaine Road (see Figure 2 for conflict point diagrams).  

 Exiting/backing onto a major collector roadway (McIlwaine Road) with a speed limit of 45 
mph and an AADT of 5,300 vpd vs. exiting/backing onto a residential street (Treasure 
Cove) with a typical travel speed of 15 mph and an expected AADT of 57 vpd.  

 Sight distance issues could be created for Treasure Cove and the existing residential 
driveways along McIlwaine Road due to potential driveway usage at 8703 McIlwaine 
Road (i.e. if the driveway is completely full or if vehicles park near the roadway sight 
distances can be reduced due to the obstruction of the parked vehicles).  Why introduce 
a driveway that could impact the Treasure Cove driver safety and sight distance? 

 
Recommendations/Conclusion: 
 
Even though the Approved Cluster Plan for the McIlwaine Acres development only allows 
six single family homes to access Treasure Cove, it is our opinion 8703 McIlwaine Road 
should be granted a variance to access Treasure Cove via the current driveway location.  
The current location of the driveway is not expected to significantly affect the adjacent 
intersections/roadway corridors. Therefore, we recommend 8703 McIlwaine’s current 
driveway layout and location since this is the safest and most logical driveway location. 
We would also like to recommend the installation of a typical stop sign and stop bar on 
Treasure Cove at McIlwaine Road to improve overall safety conditions.  
 
Please contact us should you need any additional information. 
 
Attachments: Figure 1 Aerial Map 

Preliminary Site Plan for Gibson Farmhouse Cluster Dev. 
Figure 2 AADTs & Potential Conflict Points 
 

cc: File 
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 Town of Huntersville
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

6/13/2017
To:                 Board of Adjustment Members
From:              Meredith Nesbitt, Planner I
Subject:          V17-04, 5035 Eliza Long Wilkie Drive Garage

V17-04: The applicant, Eric Groen, is requesting a variance from Article 4 Lot Types/Detached House and
Article 8.16.7, to allow to construct a detached garage 18’ forward of the established rear yard line.

ACTION RECOMMENDED: 
Hold a public hearing and take action on the variance request.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type

V17-04 5035 Eliza Long Wilkie Drive Staff Report

Exhibit 1 - Variance Application Exhibit

Exhibit 2 – Diagram of Ordinance defined residential yards and setbacks Exhibit

Exhibit 3 – Mecklenburg County Environmental Health Email Exhibit
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V 17-04 
5035 Eliza Long Wilkie Drive  

 

Case #:      V17-04 

Address:      5035 Eliza Long Wilkie Drive, Huntersville NC, 28078 

Parcel #:      013-221-09 

Acreage:      +/- 1.781 ac 

Property Owner/Applicant:  Eric Groen    

Staff:      Meredith Nesbitt – Planner I 
 

The applicant, Eric Groen, is requesting a variance from Article 4 Lot Types/Detached House and Article 8.16.7 (see text 

below) to allow a detached garage to encroach 18’ forward of the established rear yard line. In the image below the red line 

represented the established rear yard line as defined by the ordinance, while the blue square represented the proposed 

detached garage. The detached garage has not been constructed; however, the property owner has applied for a building 

permit. See Exhibit 1 for the variance application.  

 

Article 4 Lot Types/Detached House 

 

 

 
 

Article 8.16.7  
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BACKGROUND: 

 
1. The 1.781-acre subject property is located at 5035 Eliza Long Wilkie Drive in the Stillwell at Cashion Road 

Farmhouse Cluster #2; is zoned Rural (R) and is in the Mountain Island Lake Watershed Overlay Critical Area 4 

(MIL CA-4) District.  

2. In April 2017, Eric Groen came to the Town seeking zoning approval for a building permit to construct a detached 

garage on his lot.  

3. The Zoning Ordinance (Article 4 and 8.16.7) requires that detached garages must be located in the established rear 

yard. The established rear yard is defined in Article 12 as the distance between the rear of a principal building or 

structure and the lot line farthest from the street fronting the lot, projected to the side line of the lot on which the 

building or structure is located. See Exhibit 2 for an example depicting defined residential yards and setbacks.   

4. Septic lines that are located behind the dwelling serve the single-family house located at 5035 Eliza Long Wilkie 

Drive.  

5. Mecklenburg County Environmental Health requires all structures must be 5’ away from any septic line.  
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STAFF FINDINGS (ordinance standards are in italics): 

 

Please see Exhibit 1 for the applicant’s responses to the required criteria for granting a variance. 

 

In considering any variance request, the following Standards for Granting a Variance (Article 11.3.2.e) must be addressed 

with findings of fact: 

  

Standards for Granting a Variance. When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out the strict letter 

of a zoning ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the ordinance upon a showing 

of all of the following: 

1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to 

demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.  

Staff Findings: 

A. According to the applicant, the strict application of the ordinance (locating the detached garage in the 

established rear yard) would require relocating the septic lines.   

B. The septic lines were approved by Mecklenburg County in March 2013, see Exhibit 1. 

 

2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. 

Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are 

common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. 

Staff Findings: 

A. All property located in the Town of Huntersville must comply with Article 8.16.7 when locating a 

detached garage on a residential lot.  

B. Location of septic lines are unique to this property and limit the placement of a detached garage in the 

rear yard of the subject lot. 

C. The Zoning Ordinance does not require attached garages be located in the established rear yard.  

D. Staff visited the site on May 12, 2017 and determined (from professional judgement) that the existing 

roofline would make any sort of common roofline or attachment of the garage to the principle dwelling 

(for example, breezeway) connection difficult to achieve.  

 

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing 

property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be 

regarded as a self-created hardship. 

Staff Findings: 

A. According to the application, the detached garage cannot be located anywhere else on the property.  

B. Mecklenburg County Staff confirmed that State Law requires a 5’ setback from septic lines, see Exhibit 

3. 

 

4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public 

safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 

Staff Findings: 

A. The subject property is located at the end privately maintained road in a cluster cul-de-sac.  

B. The applicant is proposing to construct the detached garage as far back (to the established rear yard) as 

State Health Laws will allow.  

C. According to the applicant, granting the variance would not harm public safety or welfare.   

 

 

 

STAFF CONCLUSIONS: 
 

The applicant is seeking a variance from Article 4 Lot Types/Detached House and Article 8.16.7 to allow a detached 

garage to encroach 18’ forward the established rear yard line. Based on the summary of findings, listed below, staff 

concludes this request does meet the four Ordinance requirements for granting a variance. Therefore, supports granting a 

variance for this case.  
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1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to 

demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.  

Staff Conclusion of Findings: 

The strict application of the ordinance would not allow staff to permit a detached garage located in 

front of the established rear yard line. In this context, farmhouse cluster with large lots and ample 

greenspace, and the location of the septic lines, it is unnecessary to require the property owner to 

move the septic lines in order to locate the detached garage in the established rear yard.  

 

2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. 

Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are 

common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. 

Staff Conclusion of Findings: 

While requiring detached garages in the established rear yard is not peculiar to this property the 

location of the septic lines are peculiar to this property. The septic lines running behind the dwelling 

limit where structures can be places on this property. Staff has determined attaching the garage to the 

principle dwelling (eliminating the requirement that the garage would have to be located in the rear 

yard) would be difficult to achieve because of the exiting rooflines of the dwelling.  

  

3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing 

property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be 

regarded as a self-created hardship. 

Staff Conclusion of Findings: 

In 2013, Mecklenburg County determined the appropriate location of the septic lines on the subject 

property. There is no way to construct a detached garage on the subject property in the established 

rear yard without moving the septic lines.  

 

4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public 

safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 

Staff Conclusion of Findings: 

In this case, with the subject lot location at the end of a privately maintained road, allowing this 

detached garage to project in front of the established rear yard would not violate the spirit and intent 

of the ordinance. Staff concludes public safety is not adversely affected by granting this variance.  

 

 

ATTACHMENTS: 

 

Exhibit 1 - Variance Application 

Exhibit 2 – Diagram of Ordinance defined residential yards and setbacks 

Exhibit 3 – Mecklenburg County Environmental Health Email 
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STATEMENT OF CONSISTENCY: V17-04, 5035 ELIZA LONG WILKIE DRIVE 

 

Planning Department Board of Adjustment 

APPROVAL: In considering the findings of fact for V17-04, a 

request by Eric Groen for a variance from Article 4 Lot 

Type/Detached House Standards and Article 8.16.7, the 

Planning Staff recommends approval of the variance request 

based on a finding that the request meets all four of the criteria, 

outline in the zoning ordinance, for granting a variance. 

 

The Planning Department finds the request meets the four 

criteria for granting a variance based on the following findings 

of fact: 

 

1. Strict application of the ordinance causes Town Staff to 

deny a permit application showing the location of a 

detached garage in front of the established rear yard of 

the subject lot. 

2. Attaching the garage to the existing roofline of the 

principle dwelling would be difficult to achieve.  

3. The location of the septic lines was approved by 

Mecklenburg County in 2013 and are unique to this 

property. 

4. Structures must be located at least 5’ away from septic 

lines in accordance with State Laws 

5. The applicant is proposing to construct the detached 

garage as far back in the established rear yard as 

allowed by State Law.   

6. The subject property is located in a cul-de-sac at the 

end of a privately maintained road.  

7. In this context, public safety is not adversity affected 

by allowing the detached garage to be located 18’ in 

front of the established rear yard.  

APPROVAL: In considering the findings of fact for V17-04, a 

request by Eric Groen for a variance from Article 4 Lot 

Type/Detached House Standards and Article 8.16.7, the Board 

of Adjustment grants approval of the variance request based on 

a finding that the request meets all four of the criteria, outline 

in the zoning ordinance, for granting a variance. 

 

The Board of Adjustment finds the request meets the four 

criteria for granting a variance based on the following findings 

of fact: (explain findings of fact) 

 

  DENIAL: In considering the findings of fact for V17-04, a 

request by Eric Groen for a variance from Article 4 Lot 

Type/Detached House Standards and Article 8.16.7, the Board 

of Adjustment denies the variance request based on a finding 

that the request does not meet criteria (name the criteria the 

Board finds is not met) for granting a variance. 

 

The Board of Adjustment finds the request does not met the 

criteria for granting a variance based on the following findings 

of fact: (explain findings of fact) 
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From: Michelone, Jeremy
To: Meredith Nesbitt
Cc: Michael, Jeremy
Subject: RE: 5035 Eliza Long Wilkie Drive Septic Lines
Date: Thursday, May 11, 2017 9:52:32 AM

http://ehs.ncpublichealth.com/oswp/docs/rules/1900-Rules-08-29-2016.pdf
 
Good morning Meredith.  I have attached NC Laws And Rules For Sewage Treatment, And Disposal
 Systems for you to read through to understand how we permit septic systems and all the setbacks
 that we must follow.  To answer your questions as simply as possible, yes, we determine the
 location of every single septic system.  There are many factors that come in to play, but would take
 me a month to explain it all to you.  If you would be interested you are more than welcome to join
 me in permitting a new vacant lot where you could get a hands on experience.  The garage setback
 is located under 15A NCAC 18A.1950(a)(10) in the rules that I attached.  I am also in support of the
 variance being approved.  Please feel free to contact me with any other questions.
 
Thank You,
Jeremy Michelone
 

From: Meredith Nesbitt [mailto:mnesbitt@huntersville.org] 
Sent: Wednesday, May 10, 2017 11:57 AM
To: Michelone, Jeremy <Jeremy.Michelone@mecklenburgcountync.gov>
Subject: 5035 Eliza Long Wilkie Drive Septic Lines
 
Hi Jeremey,
 
I am processing a variance request, see attached application, for the property owners of 5035 Eliza
 Long Wilkie Drive. The applicant provided your contact information regarding the septic lines.
 
The property owner cannot put his detached garage in the established rear yard (a requirement of
 Huntersville Zoning Ordinance) because of the location of the septic lines on his property. In his
 application he states Mecklenburg County Environmental Health told him where the septic lines had
 to go on him property. I do not know anything about permitting septic lines in the County. Can you
 answer the following questions?
 

·         Does the County determine the required location of septic lines? If so, how is this
 determined?

·         Where is it established that the garage must be 5’ away from the septic line? (The Town is
 not arguing the requirement I just anticipate in evaluating this request the Board of
 Adjustment may ask where and why does the County require the garage be 5’ from the
 septic line.)

 
The Town intends to support the variance request because it is unreasonable for the property owner
 to have to move septic lines to be able to get a permit for this detached garage. I just need to make
 sure all the i’s are dotted and t’s crossed. Thank you for your help with this!

mailto:Jeremy.Michelone@mecklenburgcountync.gov
mailto:mnesbitt@huntersville.org
mailto:Jeremy.Michael@mecklenburgcountync.gov
http://ehs.ncpublichealth.com/oswp/docs/rules/1900-Rules-08-29-2016.pdf
mmiller
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Best regards,
 

Meredith M. Nesbitt, MSc. Urban Planning
Planner I | Town of Huntersville
105 Gilead Road | Third Floor
P.O. Box 664 | Huntersville, North Carolina 28070
PH: 704-766-2298 | FX: 704-992-5528
Email: mnesbitt@huntersville.org
Web: www.huntersville.org

Email correspondence to and from this sender is subject to the NC Public Records Law and may be
 disclosed to third parties.
 

mailto:mnesbitt@huntersville.org
http://www.huntersville.org/


 Town of Huntersville
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

6/13/2017
To:                 Board of Adjustment Members
From:              Brian Richards, GIS Administrator
Subject:          V17-05 9541 Saint Barts Lane

V17-05: The applicants, Bryan  and Jeanine Edwards, are requesting a variance from Article 8.8.9 (Structures and Uses Limited in Yards), to
allow an existing encroachment of a deck and screen porch to remain. 

ACTION RECOMMENDED: 
Hold a hearing and take action

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type

V17-05 Staff Report Staff Report

Exhibit 1 Application Exhibit

Exhibit 2 Building Permit Exhibit

Exhibit 3 Plot Plan Exhibit

Exhibit 4 Survey Exhibit

Exhibit 5 Picture of Deck Exhibit

Exhibit 6 Bob Blythe Memo Exhibit
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V 17‐05  
9541 Saint Barts Ln. Setback Encroachment 

Case #:      V17-05 
Address:      9541 Saint Barts Lane, Huntersville NC, 28078 
Parcel #:      009-421-08 
Acreage:      +/- 0.33 ac 
Property Owner/Applicant:  Bryan and Jeanine Edwards    
Staff:      Brian Richards – GIS Administrator/Planner 
 

The applicants, Bryan and Jeanine Edwards, are requesting a variance from Article 8.8.9, see below, to allow an existing 
encroachment of a deck and screened porch to remain. If approved this request would allow the encroachment to exceed the 
maximum width allowed by 3.7’ See Exhibit 1 for the variance application.  
 

8.8 Structures and Uses Limited in Yards  
 
.9 Subordinate structures attached to single family homes, such as decks, garages, porches, utility rooms, and similar 
features may extend into the required rear yard up to 25% of its depth, and may consume up to 20% of its area. Attached 
garages accessed from rear alleys may extend into the required rear yard to within 3’ of the alley right-of-way or easement, 
and may consume up to 50% of its area. Such extensions may not exceed 50% of the width of the dwelling at the rear 
building line.  
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BACKGROUND: 
 

1. The 0.33-acre subject property is located at 9541 Saint Barts Lane in the Hamptons/Northcross Downs 
Subdivision. The subject property is zoned General Residential (GR).  

2. In 2013, Mr. Edwards’s contractor applied for and was issued a building permit for a deck and screened porch. See 
Exhibit 2 for building permit application. The project was inspected by Mecklenburg County and approved in 
April of 2014.  

3. During the permitting process the rear yard setback was not shown on the plot plan prepared on the applicants’ 
behalf (Exhibit 2 page 5).   County Staff completed this portion of the application rather than denying the 
application. Exhibit 3. 

4. The Edwards are under contract to sell the home and as part of the closing procedures a survey of the property was 
performed and revealed an encroachment exists that exceeds the maximum width allowed, as established by 
Article 8.8.9  
 
 

STAFF FINDINGS and CONCLUSIONS (ordinance standards are in italics): 
 
Please see Exhibit 1 for the applicant’s responses to the required criteria for granting a variance. 
 
In considering any variance request, the following Standards for Granting a Variance (Article 11.3.2.e) must be addressed 
with findings of fact: 
  

Standards for Granting a Variance. When unnecessary hardships would result from carrying out the strict letter 
of a zoning ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall vary any of the provisions of the ordinance upon a showing 
of all of the following: 

1) Unnecessary hardship would result from the strict application of the ordinance. It shall not be necessary to 
demonstrate that, in the absence of the variance, no reasonable use can be made of the property.  
Staff Findings: 
A. According to the provided survey (Exhibit 4) the home is 50’ wide. Therefore according to section 8.8.9 

50% of the subordinate structure or 25’ may encroach into the required 45’ rear yard up to 11.25’. 
.According to the survey provided the width of the encroachment (deck/enclosed porch) is 28.7’. 

B. The applicant indicated the North Carolina court case (Turik v. Town of Surf City) concludes that 
hardships resulting from good faith reliance on surveys and permits are eligible for a variance. 

C. According to Bob Blythe Huntersville Town Attorney, the ruling in Turik v. Town of Surf City “does 
not mean that this reliance requires that a variance be granted, but they must still comply with all of the 
other requirements for granting a variance, as well as showing that he did rely upon the survey in siting 
the offending construction.” Exhibit 6. 

D. Staff modified the building permit application to show the required 45’ rear yard setback prior to issuing 
the permit. Exhibit 3. 

Staff Conclusions: 
A. There is not an unnecessary hardship resulting from the strict application of the ordinance. 
B. The applicant could modify the structure to remove 3.7’ of the deck. 

 
Staff finds that this criteria for granting a variance is not met. 

 
2) The hardship results from conditions that are peculiar to the property, such as location, size, or topography. 

Hardships resulting from personal circumstances, as well as hardships resulting from conditions that are 
common to the neighborhood or the general public, may not be the basis for granting a variance. 
Staff Findings: 
A. Maps show there are no conditions that are peculiar at 9541 Saint Barts Lane and that property is similar 

to other properties in the subdivision. 
 Staff Conclusions: 
A. There is not an unnecessary hardship resulting from conditions that are particular to the property. 

 
Staff finds that this criteria for granting a variance is not met. 
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3) The hardship did not result from actions taken by the applicant or the property owner. The act of purchasing 

property with knowledge that circumstances exist that may justify the granting of a variance shall not be 
regarded as a self-created hardship. 
Staff Findings: 
A. According to the applicant “unnecessary and unreasonable hardship would apply if a strict application of 

the ordinance didn’t take into consideration the facts and circumstances of this particular situation.” 
B. A building permit was applied for and approved by Mecklenburg County see Exhibit 2. 
C. County staff modified the building permit application to show the required 45’ rear setback. Staff’s 

policy is to write in missing information, if possible, rather than deny permit applications. Exhibit 3. 
D. A survey performed in 2017 revealed an encroachment exists into the rear yard setback and that it 

exceeds the maximum width allowed (25’), see Exhibit 4.  
      E.   Bob Blythe Memo Exhibit 6. 

Staff Conclusions: 
A. The hardship did result from actions taken by the builder which resulted in the deck being less than 45’ 

from the rear yard and an encroachment that exceeds the maximum allowed width of a subordinate 
structure by 3.7’. 

B. The subordinate structure is not built in accordance to the issued building permit indicating a 45’ rear 
yard setback. 

 
Staff finds that this criteria for granting a variance is not met. 

 
 

4) The requested variance is consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of the ordinance, such that public 
safety is secured, and substantial justice is achieved. 
Staff Findings: 
A. The intent of Article 8.8.9 is  to allow for flexibility for homeowners to construct subordinate structures 

and to allow them to encroach into rear yard setbacks but also protect neighboring property owners in 
that the encroachment is limited to no more than 50% of its area and 50% of the width of the dwelling 
unit.  

B. The building permit was approved and issued with the correct rear yard setback. The subordinate 
structure is not built in accordance to the issued building permit  

C. The condition is existing and to date, staff has not received any complaints from adjacent property 
owners.  

D. There is an alternative available to the property owner other than the granting of a variance, to satisfy the 
Zoning Ordinance requirements by reducing the deck width by 3.7’. 

E. Public Safety is not harmed by this variance but it is not consistent with the spirit, purpose, and intent of 
the ordinance to allow an encroachment of more than 50% of the dwellings width.  
 

 
Staff Conclusions: 

 
Staff finds that this criteria for granting a variance is not met based on findings A, B, and D. 

 

 
 

Exhibit 1 - Variance Application 
Exhibit 2 – Building Permit 
Exhibit 3 – Approved 2013 Plot Plan 
Exhibit 4 – Survey 
Exhibit 5 – Picture of Deck and Screen Porch 
Exhibit 6 – Bob Blythe Memo 
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EXAMPLE DECISION STATEMENT: V17-5  
 

Planning Department Board of Adjustment 
 APPROVAL: In considering the findings of fact for, a request 

by Bryan and Jeanine Edwards for V17-05 a variance from 
Article 8.8.9, the Board of Adjustment grants approval of the 
variance based on the requested variance meeting the criteria 
for granting a variance. 
 
The Board of Adjustment finds the request meets the criteria 
for granting a variance based on the following finds of fact: 
(explain findings of fact) 
 

 DENIAL: In considering the findings of fact for V17-05, a 
request by Bryan and Jeanine Edwards for a variance from 
Article 8.8.9, the Planning Department recommends denial of 
the variance request based on a finding that the request does not 
meet the criteria for granting a variance based on the following 
findings of fact: 
 
Standard 1: 

 The ordinance allows extensions to occupy 50% of the 
width of the dwelling unit (25’ for this home). The 
extension is 28.7’ 

 The issued building permit shows no encroachment at 
the 45’ rear yard setback. 

 The structure can be modified to come into 
compliance. 

Standard 2 
 There are no conditions that are peculiar to the property 

that create a hardship. 
Standard 3 

 County Staff modified the building permit application 
to show the missing 45’ rear yard setback. 

 The structure was not constructed in accordance with 
the issued building permit. 

Standard 4  
 The applicant has alternatives, other than a variance, to 

achieve zoning compliance. 
 

DENIAL: In considering the findings of fact for V17-5, a 
request by Bryan and Jeanine Edwards for a variance from 
Article 8.8.9, the Board of Adjustment denies the variance 
request based on a finding that the request does not meet the 
criteria for granting a variance. 
 
The Board of Adjustment finds the request does not met the 
criteria for granting a variance based on the following findings 
of fact: (explain findings of fact) 
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Brian,  

Turik relates to the provision in the ordinance (and state statute) that the hardship did not result from 

actions of the applicant or property owner.  The effect of this case is that even though the owner 

actually caused the construction that violated the ordinance, it would not violate this provision if the 

owner did so in relying in good faith upon a survey or other permit.  It does not mean that this reliance 

requires that a variance be granted, but he must still comply with all of the other requirements for 

granting a variance, as well as showing that he did rely upon the survey in siting the offending 

construction. 

Let me know if you need to discuss further. 

 

Bob 

 

 

Robert B. Blythe 

Town Attorney 

Town of Huntersville 

P.O. Box 664 

Huntersville, NC 28070 

Direct Line: 704-766-2239 
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